1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38675/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-05-2024 in CWP No. 4098/2016 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

LEHRI SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.274467/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.274468/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.274470/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.274471/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.274469/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 51490/2024

(IA No.280288/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.280301/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.280295/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.280307/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.280286/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.280297/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR **SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)**

Date: 06-12-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hamad Tariq, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Hirday Virdi, Adv.

Mr. Sidhant Ranta, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

2

Permission to file Special Leave petitions is granted. Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

Applications for setting aside abatement and substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of petitioner Nos.11 and 12 are allowed.

> Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed. Delay in filing Special Leave Petitions is condoned. Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) Diary No.51456/2024.

(SWETA BALODI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID) COURT MASTER (NSH)