ITEM NO.14 COURT NO.7 SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 9025/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2024 in CWP No. 11498/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANISH KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 113268/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 113266/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 113265/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 113267/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 113261/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 113263/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES

WITH

Diary No(s). 17422/2025 (IV-B)

IA No. 122290/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 122293/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 19-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sinha Shrey Nikhilesh, Adv.

Mr. Swastik Verma, AOR

Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR

Mr. Shashank Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Sunanda Chowdhury, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment, filing official translation, filing lengthy list of dates and for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures are allowed.
- 2. Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.
- 3. Delay condoned.
- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Tag with SLP (C) No. 24787 of 2023.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR